coM S
AFD
APA
ECO
ENG
GCL
1IbM
TEL
CLK

(TR |

T

FILED JUN 21, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 03487-13
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Docket No. 130009-EI: Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause.
Florida Power & Light Company

Nuclear Power Uprate

sl —

w —

b

_ .

C =l )
== )

rc::.—‘ ~ i
me> 4
=X =y L
=il g
S N -
= B

Witness: Direct Testimony of BETY MAITRE, Appearing on behalf of the

staff of the Florida Public Service Commission

Date Filed: June 21, 2013


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUN 21, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 03487-13
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
COMMISSION STAFF
DIRECT TESTIMONY OF BETY MAITRE
DOCKET NO. 130009-E1
JUNE 21, 2013
Q. Please state your name and business address.
A. My name is Bety Maitre and my business address is 3625 N.W. 82nd Ave., Suite
400, Miami, Florida, 33166.
Q. By whom are you presently employed and in what capacity?
A. I am employed by the Florida Public Service Commission as a Public Utility

Analyst III in the Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis.

Q. How long have you been employed by the Commission?

A. I have been employed by the Florida Public Service Commission since August,
2008.

Q. Briefly review your educational and professional background.

A. I have a Bachelor of Science degree with a major in Accounting from Florida

Agricultural and Mechanical University and a Master of Accounting with a major in
Accounting Information Systems from Florida State University. [ was hired as a
Regulatory Analyst II by the Florida Public Service Commission in August of 2008.

Q. Please describe your current responsibilities.

A. Currently, I am a Public Utility Analyst III. I conduct utility audits of manual and
automated accounting systems for historical and forecasted data.

Q. Have you presented testimony before this Commission or any other
regulatory agency?

A. I filed testimony in Florida Power & Light Company’s Nuclear Docket No.

-1-



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

120009-EI.

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony today?

A. The purpose of my testimony is to sponsor the staff audit report of Florida Power
& Light Company (FPL or Utility) which addresses the Utility’s filing in Docket No.
130009-EI, Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause (NCRC) for costs associated with its nuclear
uprate projects. We issued an audit report in this docket for the nuclear uprate projects on

June 7, 2013. This audit report is filed with my testimony and is identified as Exhibit

BM-1.

Q. Was this audit prepared by you or under your direction?
A. Yes, it was prepared under my direction.

Q. Please describe the work you performed in these audits.
A. I have broken the audit work into the following categories.
Rate Base

We reconciled the amounts for Plant in Service from the orders to FPL’s books and the
Utility’s filing of March 1, 2013. We recalculated the Accumulated Depreciation and
Depreciation Expense estimates on a test basis using Commission approved rates from
Docket No. 080677-El. Plant in Service, Accumulated Depreciation, and Depreciation
Expense were compared to Commission Order No. PSC-12-0647-PAA-EI, in Docket No.
120244-E]1, issued December 11, 2012, and Order No. PSC-11-0575-PAA-EI, in Docket
No. 110270-El, issued December 14, 2011.

Construction Work in Progress (CWIP)

We traced CWIP additions in Schedule T-6 to the general ledger and selected a sample
for testing. We verified that additions had appropriate supporting documentation, were
related to the Extended Power Uprate (EPU) project, and were charged to the correct

accounts.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Recovery
We verified the NCRC amount approved in Order PSC-11-0547-FOF-EI, in Docket No.

110009-El1, issued November 23, 2011, to the Capacity Cost Recovery Clause. In that
audit, we reconciled revenues to the ledger and the Utility’s “Revenue and Rate” reports.
We also selected a random sample of bills to verify use of the approved rate.

Operation and Maintenance Expense

We traced expenses in the filing to the general ledger. We selected a sample of 2012
O&M Expenses for testing. The source documentation for selected items was reviewed to
ensure the expense was related to the EPU project and that the expense was charged to the
correct accounts.

Carrying Cost on Deferred Tax Adjustment

We traced the projected True-Up adjustments and the beginning balances to prior NCRC
Commission Orders. We traced the estimated tax deduction for research and development
to supporting schedules and the 2011 Federal Income Tax return. We traced the AFUDC
rate applied by the Ultility to the rate approved in Commission Order No. PSC-13-0163-
PAA-EI in Docket No. 130051-EI, issued April 22, 2013. We recalculated Schedule T-
3A and verified the Construction Carrying Cost on DTA and the Under (Over) Recovery
balance.

Separate and Apart Process

We read FPL’s testimony and procedures related to the separate and apart process. We
reviewed the Recoverable Cost Justification Forms prepared by FPL and reconciled them
to the sample items when applicable.

True-u,

We traced the revenue requirements for Carrying Costs on Construction and Deferred Tax

Adjustment, O&M, and Base Rate to supporting calculation schedules. We recalculated

-3-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

the True-Up amounts as of December 31, 2012 using the Commission approved
beginning balance as of December 31, 2011, Debt and Equity Components, the Financial
Commercial Paper rates, and the 2012 EPU costs. We traced all adjustments to source
documents.

Analvtical Review

We compared 2012 to 2011 costs and used the information to select a sample.
Q. Please review the audit findings in this audit report, Exhibit BM-1.
A. There were two findings is this audit.

Finding 1: Adjustments to Construction Carrying Cost

Total costs on Schedule T-6 and other associated schedules of the Utility’s NCRC filing
included work order T00000002434 - GSU - St. Lucie Spare GSU Transformer Coolers &
Pumps. The costs included in this work order were calculated using an incorrect
jurisdictional factor. The jurisdictional factor used was the Transmission - Other factor of
0.90431145. The correct jurisdictional factor for Transmission - GSU is 0.98051733. This
adjustment will result in an increase of $3,740 in construction carrying cost revenue
requirements.

Work order T00000002434 - GSU - St. Lucie Spare GSU Transformer Coolers & Pumps
was placed into service in November of 2012. Therefore, there is also an effect on the
costs being transferred to plant in service. This adjustment will result in an increase of
$2,735 in base rate revenue requirements in the March 1, 2013 filing.

Finding 2: Adjustment to Recoverable O&M

The Utility paid $15,609.16 for one-year extended warranties on 521 hand held radios
during 2012 which were included in the costs on Schedule T-4 of the utility’s NCRC
filing. Each radio comes with a 3-year warranty. The extended warranty claim period is

outside the remaining duration of the project, which is scheduled to be completed in 2013.

-4 -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

On May 29, 2013, the Utility reclassified the extended warranty purchases from

recoverable O&M to non-recoverable O&M. This adjustment will result in a decrease of
$15,329 in Recoverable O&M Revenue Requirements.

Q.
A.

Does that conclude your testimony?

Yes.



Docket No. 130009-E1
Exhibit BM-1
Page 1 of 12

State of Florld.)

Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis
Burecau of Auditing
Miami District Office

Auditor's Report

Florida Power & Light Company
Nuclear Extended Power Uprate

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012

Docket No. 130009-El
Audit Contro!l No. 13-010-4-1
June 7,2013

" Bety Maitre
Audit Manager

/HOOumMHl N4y
Gabriela M. Leon
Audn Staft

A / TN
“Yen N, Ngo~
/\udlt Smll 2
r/ e /
/ 5( é) ,A / ( { ( «f‘ &ﬁ,éw-«ww,,
Kathy Wclch

Reviewer




Docket No. 130009-EI
Exhibit BM-1
Page 2 of 12

Table of Contents

Audit Findings
1:  Adjustment to Construction Carrying CoOst.........coeeeerrerrerrrerrreesnereessensesseesssessesseessesssesmrens
2:  Adjustment to Recoverable O&M ...........ccieeieviiniiienneennienneinniesressseessseseesesssesssesssssessenns

Exhibits
| B ¢} T V|« T TSRO



Docket No. 130009-EI
Exhibit BM-1
Page 3 of 12

Purpose

To: Florida Public Service Commission

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed-upon
objectives set forth by the Office of Industry Development and Market Analysis in its audit
service request dated January 10, 2013. We have applied these procedures to the attached
schedules prepared by Florida Power & Light Company, and to several of its related schedules in
support of its 2012 Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause for its construction cost expenditures for the
Uprate activity in Docket No. 130009-EI.

This audit was performed following General Standards and Fieldwork Standards found in
the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. Our report is based on
agreed-upon procedures. The report is intended only for internal Commission use.




Docket No. 130009-EI
Exhibit BM-1
Page 4 of 12

Objectives and Procedures

General
Definitions

Construction Costs are costs that are expended to construct the nuclear power plant, but not limited
to, the costs of constructing power plant buildings and all associated permanent structures, equipment
and systems.

Utility refers to Florida Power & Light Company.
CCRC refers to Capacity Cost Recovery Clause.
NCRC refers to Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause.

Rate Base

Objectives: The objectives were to reconcile actual transfers of construction work in progress
(CWIP) to plant, and to determine whether accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense
on the plant transferred were based on the Commission base rate change Order No.’s, PSC-12-
0647-PAA-EI, PSC-11-0575-PAA-EI, PSC-11-0078-PAA-EI, and PSC-10-0207-PAA-EI.

Procedures: We reconciled the amounts for Plant in Service from the orders to FPL’s books and
the Utility’s filing, Appendix A and B. Depreciation is not recorded on the asset level and does
not reconcile to the general ledger. Therefore, we recalculated accumulated depreciation and
depreciation expense using Commission approved rates from Docket No. 080677-EI and actual
Plant in Service. Plant in service, accumulated depreciation, and depreciation expense were
compared to the Commission Base rate change Order No.’s PSC-12-0647-PAA-EI and PSC-11-
0575-PAA-EI. Base rate change Orders PSC-11-0078-PAA-EI and PSC-10-0207-PAA-EI were
not relevant to the 2012 test year.

Construction Work in Progress (CWIP)

Objectives: The objectives were to verify that Construction Costs listed on the Utility’s
Schedule T-6 filing were supported by adequate documentation and that the capital additions
were appropriately recoverable through the NCRC and in compliance with Section 366.93, F.S.
and Rule 25-6.043, F.A.C.

Procedures: We traced CWIP additions in Schedule T-6 to the general ledger and judgmentally
selected a sample for testing. We verified that additions had appropriate supporting
documentation, were related to the Extended Power Uprate (EPU) project, and were charged to
the correct accounts. Finding 1 discusses the adjustment to Construction Carrying cost revenue
requirement.

Recovery

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether the Utility used the Commission
approved CCRC factors to bill customers for the period January 1, 2012 through December 31,



Docket No. 130009-EI
Exhibit BM-1
Page S of 12

2012, and whether Schedule T-3, T-3A, T-4, and Appendix C reflects the ordered amount in
Commission Order No. PSC-11-0547-FOF-EI.

Procedures: We agreed the amount collected on Schedule T-3, T-3A, T-4, and Appendix C to
the 2012 NCRC jurisdictional amount approved in Commission Order No. PSC-11-0547-FOF-EI
and to the Capacity Cost Recovery Clause in Docket 130001-EI. In that audit, we reconciled
revenues to the ledger and “Revenue and Rate” reports. We also selected a random sample of
bills and recalculated each bill to verify use of the approved rate. No exceptions were noted.

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether operation and maintenance (O&M)
expenses on Schedule T-4 are supported by adequate source documentation and appropriately
recoverable through the NCRC clause.

Procedures: We traced expenses in the filing to the general ledger. We judgmentally selected a
sample of 2012 O&M expenses for testing. The source documentation for selected items was
reviewed to ensure the expense was related to the EPU project and that the expense was charged
to the correct accounts. Finding 2 discusses the adjustment to Recoverable O&M Revenue
Requirement.

Carrying Cost on Deferred Tax Adjustment

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether Schedule T-3A - Carrying Cost on
Deferred Tax Assets (DTA) included the correct balances from the supporting schedules and the
deferred tax requirement amounts are accurately calculated.

Procedures: We traced the projected True-Up adjustments and the beginning balances included
in the schedule to prior NCRC Commission Orders. We traced the estimated tax deduction for
research and development to supporting schedules and the 2011 Federal Income Tax retum. We
traced the AFUDC rate applied by the Utility to the rate approved in Commission Order No.
PSC-13-0163-PAA-EI. We recalculated Schedule T- 3A and verified the Construction Carrying
Cost on DTA and the Under (Over) Recovery balance. No exceptions were noted.

Other Issues

Separate and Apart Procedures

Objectives: The objectives were to review and document FPL’s separate and apart process for
identifying and applying the adjustments necessary to ensure costs recovered thru the NCRC are
limited to the EPU.

Procedures: We reviewed FPL’s testimony and procedures related to the separate and apart
process. We reviewed the “Recoverable Cost Justification Forms” prepared by the Utility in
2012 and reconciled them to the sample items when applicable. We used the separate and apart
procedures to determine whether CWIP and O&M sample items related to the EPU project. No
exceptions were noted.




Docket No. 130009-E1
Exhibit BM-1
Page 6 of 12

True-up

Objectives: The objective was to determine if the True-Up and Interest Provision as filed on
Schedule T-1 was properly calculated.

Procedures: We traced the revenue requirements for Carrying Costs on Construction and
Deferred Tax Adjustment, O&M, and Base Rate to supporting calculation schedules. We
recalculated the True-Up amounts as of December 31, 2012 using the Commission approved
beginning balance as of December 31, 2011, Debt and Equity Components, the Financial
Commercial Paper rates, and the 2012 EPU costs. We waced all adjustments to source
documents. Finding 1 and 2 discuss the adjustments to Construction Carrying Cost and
Recoverable O&M Revenue Requirements.

Analytical Review

Objectives: The objective was to perform an analytical review of the Utility’s EPU Cost to
determine if there were any material changes or inconsistencies from the prior year.

Procedures: We compared 2012 to 2011 costs and used the information to judgmentally select
the sample. There was a large amount of CWIP placed in service with the completion of St.
Lucie Units 1 and 2, and Turkey Point Unit 3 EPU projects in 2012. No exceptions were noted.



Docket No. 130009-El
Exhibit BM-1
Page 7 of 12

Audit Findings

Finding 1: Adjustment to Construction Carrying Cost

Audit Analysis: Total costs on Schedule T-6 and Appendix B included work order
T00000002434 - GSU - St. Lucie Spare GSU Transformer Coolers & Pumps. The costs from
this work order were calculated using an incorrect jurisdictional factor. The rate used was the
Transmission - Other factor of 0.90431145. The correct rate for Transmission - GSU is
0.98051733. The first schedule on the following page computes the effect on carrying cost
revenue requirement for Schedule T-3.

Work order T00000002434 - GSU - St. Lucie Spare GSU Transformer Coolers & Pumps was
placed into service in November of 2012. Therefore, there is also an effect on Appendix B due
to the costs being transferred to plant in service. The second schedule on the following page
computes the effect on the base rate revenue requirement in Appendix C.

Effect on the General Ledger: There is no effect on the general ledger.

Effect on the Filing: Construction Carrying Cost and Base Rate Revenue Requirements should
increase by $3,740 and $2,735, respectively.



Docket No. 130009-EI

Exhibit BM-1
Page 8 of 12

Carrying Charge Adjustment on Work Order T00000002434

Description Rates Beg. Bal. | Jan-12 Feb-12 | Mar12 Apr-12 | May-12 Jun-12 Jul-£2 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 | 12-Mo Total |  End Bal
Work Order T00000002434 S 214337|S 1008 214495 65400|S 4839|S 2011 ]S 241]S 614073 [$ 6338 |5 1,682,088 |S 248475 (29596348 - |S 212542415 2339361
‘Adjustments TRIT 50 0| 2301 (528912) $0 (S8) 9558829 | ($558,857)]  SU.444.748 | (S444)] (5289160 S01S 1155086 S 1.153.975
T00000002434 Net of Ad], S 2154485 100 [S 21449 |8 36210 (S 33751 [S 2011 ]S 249]S 55244 [S 365195 |8 23734008 2551|S (66028 - [S_ 970338 | 1185786
Trans. GSU Jursidicitional Amt 05805173318 2112501 981S 210318 3550415 33.09 1S 2,070 24| 5416818 554,183 | S 23271618 24798 0 951.433 | §_1.162,683
Trms_Otha Juwsidicitional Amt 090431145 194832 |5 90|S 1939708 327458 30521 1909]S__ 235|S_49958[S SILI2{S  214629|S 2280 GIMS - T[S 1072319
Difference S 164181 8|S 163508 2759)8 257 161]S  19]s _a2i0]s 4301 ]S__ 1s087ls 1927 —cols - 9455 90364
Taans_GSU Jursidicitional AT Diff,__ IS 164183 8|S 1635|s_ 2700s 2572|S  T61|S 19| 4210]s 43071 |s _ 18.087|s 19275 __ GONS - S 73945|S 90364
Transfer to Plant in Sefvice S 90,364 S 9036415 90364
CWIP Basc Eligible for Retum S 164185 164265 18204 | 21,116 |S 238605 24,218 [S 24,448 [S 28871 [S 72176 |5 90705 [S 9334615 32865 37098 3740018 3.40
Average CWIP S 16422]8 1731518 19660 |5 224888 240395 24333 (S 2665915 50520 |S _ 8144015 92026]5 4831618 349 |
ity Comp. grussed up for ixes 0.007439034 S 12|s__19]s 146 167]S 19[S 1si|S__ 198|s__ 376]$ 606 S 6853 391S __ 26(3 - IS
Debt Component (Average CWIP 0.001325847 s 2]s  BfS 16 0[S 320s  32|s _ 3sls 671s 8|S 122]s o] s|s - s 566
[Total Return Requirements S 14|S 1525 W72 |S  197|s 211[S  213|S  234|S  43|S 7141S 80713 4a3[s_ 31[S =[S 3,40
Adjustment to Base Revenue Requirement
~ Description - Rates Nov-12 Dec-12 Total
Work Order T00000002434 $ 2,339,761 | § 2,339,761
Trans. GSU Jursidicitional Amt. 0.98051733§ § 2,294,176 | $ 2,294,176
Trans. Other Jursidicitional Amt. 0.90431145] $ 2,115,873 | $ 2,115,873
Difference $ 178304 | S 178,304 | $ 178,304
Depreciation 2.90%| $ 21518 4311 $ 646
Accumulated Depreciation $ 215 | 8 646 | $ 646
Net Plant In Service $ 178088138 177,657 |8 177,657
Average Plant $ 89,044 | $ 177,873 | $ 177,873
Retumn 9.30%| $ 690 | $ 1,379 18 2,069
Total Depreciation and Retumn $ 906 } $ 1,809 | § 2,715
Base Eligible for Return $ 906 | $ 2,719
Average CWIP $ 453 1% 1,812
|Equity Comp. grossed up for taxes 0.007439034} $ 31% 1318 17
Debt Component (Average CWIP 0.001325847] $ 1]8$ AR 3
$ 418 16]$ 20
Total Return Requirements $ 910 | $ 182518 2,735




Docket No. 130009-EI
Exhibit BM-1
Page 9 of 12

Finding 2: Adjustment to Recoverable O&M

Audit Analysis: The Utility paid $15,609.16 for one-year extended warranties on 521 hand held
radios during the test year which were included in the costs on T-4. Each radio comes with a 3-
year warranty. The extended warranty claim period is outside the remaining duration of the
project, which is scheduled to be completed in 2013. On May 29, 2013, the Utility reclassified
the one-year warranty purchases from recoverable O&M to non-recoverable O&M. On the next
page, we calculate the effect on Recoverable O&M Revenue Requirements.

Effect on the General Ledger: There is no effect on the General Ledger
Effect on the Filing: Recoverable O&M Revenue Requirements should be reduced by $15,329.




Docket No. 130009-EI

Exhibit BM-1
Page 10 of 12

Effect on Schedule T4

Jap-12_ | Feb12 | Mar12 _Apr-12 May-12 Jup-12 Jub-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 | 12 Mo Total

Jurisdictions] Geoeration O&M Cost __1 1

Nuclear Generation 0&M Cost S (29%)S (150)] S (6292 s (3176) S (29%) S (15,609)
Surisdiction Factors 098202247 | 0.98202247 | 0.98202247 | 098202247 | 098202247 | 0.98202247 | 0.98202247 | 0.98202247 | 0.98202247 | 0.98202247 | 098202247} 098202247 | 0.98202247
Jurisdictional Recoverable Gen. O&M Cost  [S (29421 § (147 § - 1s igmi's - Is  @aoys - 1S - 1s - 1s N E XY S - s (15329)
Interest Provision

Tota! Jurisdictional Recoverzble Cost S (2942) (147) - (6,178 - (3,119) - - - - (2,942 - IS (15329)
Prior Month (over¥under Recovery $ - (2,942) (anls 0 (6,179) (1) 1200 (i) 1y () (1) 2,944)

Belance Eligible for Interest s - (254)] (3.089) (3,09 (9,268) (9,269, 389) (12,350 (12,391) (12,392) (12,39 (15,337)

Average Unamontized Balance S - 18 (147D (3,016, (3,09 (6.179) 9.269) § 829) (12,389) (12,390) 123920 8 (12,393 (13,865)
Jinterest Rate 0.00625%| _ 0.00958%| _0.00833%| 0.00875%| _ 001042%]  000958%|  0.01043%|  0.01208%]  0.00875%|  0.00875%| 0.01250%{ _ 0.00875%

Interest Provision s - 1S Q;‘s ols (oS (s (1)s (s (s s mls s mls (10)
Total Jurisdictional Recoverable Cost s (oals (47 - IS (6178 - 1S ougls - -_1s - Is - IS 2942 - (15,329)]
Tota! Interest Provision S - 1S )] s [} s s (1) [0 mis s 2 [0) (10
Total Jurisdictional Cost W/ Interest S (@oa)s (4 ols (6179 als _ ouofs () s mis s (94 () (15,338




Docket No. 130009-EI

Exhibit BM-1

Page 11 of 12

Exhibits

Exhibit 1: True-up

St Lude and Yurkey Polmt Uprats Project

Construction Costs and Carrying Costs on Construction Cost Batance [Bection ((eN.b)

Schedule T-1 (True-up) Trus-up Flling: Retail Revenus Requirements Summary
FLORIDA PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION:  Providethe cnirutation of the edual buep of tdel relal reverue
COMPANY: FLORIDAPOWER & UGHT COMPANY :3«’&3"&"';&”3‘ FRTRES b e proryous end e For the Year Ended 1201/212
DOCKET NO: 130003-E1 Witress Winnis Powers
re Al aduol st Ach A VP
No. eruery Fetnery J‘;&% 5= Aprd My e Total
1. Pro-Consthcon R everwe Requremats ] 30 30 b ] 0 ] 30
2. CarctntionC aTying Cost Reverwue Requremerts (Scheae T-3, lre 9) $9444265  BI0620B846  $11924575  $11,739688  S100683R 310840399  $54,664251
3 Recovaretie O8M Revenue Rearemerts (Schextie T4, line 38) $655.547 $347 355 $258 852 7411 s&.1q9 $598.753 33262585
. OTAMDTLICamina Cod (Sohecie T34 ine § (3211 250) (3201.930) ($190.050) (3154 823) (3121 075 ($111.409) (S2INH6)
s. Other Adurstments (a) (Acenax C . Uire 8 847 7 310410 $1.587,204 $4.718.768 34745452 91106199
6. Tota Period Reveree Requiraments (Lines 1 byagh §) :
T Proieded R Requremerts for the perod (Ordo No. PSC 110547 FOF-8) $8.628.039 $9.217043 3102214 $NGN3D  IN.D0SF  NID70Se  WIEITG?
8. Ditiyerce (Line 8- Line 7) 105 §7552240 ___ $1.780363 32015873 §I773 853 (3040660) 910340740
9. Adue! /Eti R Requiremerts for the period (Order No. PSC 12.0850F OF -£1) $948932¢ 1072121 BB0M2  $134398W  $15Q7515 319008520 329969475
10. Final Trueup of Uprale Candiruttion Camying Costs (Lire 6 - Line 9) $390.286 $45,168 $121 675 509, 134 4. 1,991

¢ Tolas mev nol add due 1o msrda
11. (o) Other Adiustments Line § represerts Base Rete Revenue Reauremerts kr 2012 and carrving costs on ies. Refer 10 Apperdix C Line 8.




St Luda and Turkey Point Uprate Project
Construction Costs and Carrying Costs on Construction Cost Batance Bection (S)(c)1.b.)

-
)
=N
=
=1
=1
o

=}
r4
-

b
i)

Q

]
[a)]

= o Schedue T-1 (True-up) Trus-up Filing: Retall Revenue Requirermnents Summary

E s FLORIDA PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION:  Provide the axiulation of the achal Do of kel retad revenue

= A iy based an achunl exp for the prior year and the

RN COMPANY. FLORIDAPOWER 8 UGHT COMP ANY prevandy Sied experBues For the Yeer Ended 12G1/2012
< W

B

[ e

DOCKET NO : 130003€|

Witre=x Wawio Poners
- R R T TR VR F A
o S et _Sejesbe __ Ociber  Mowsbw  Osconber Tos
1. Pre-ConstnctionR emend o 0 0 0 o0 0 30
2. Congnaction C arying Cost Reverue Requremerts (Schectde 1-), tire 9) $11,510,860 $12,353,415 R.079.278 36,047 571 35861708 $4500,305  $112,000508
3 Recoverntis O8M Reverue Requremerts (Schedde T-4, Ine 38) MBI $831,020 81,23 31587 $316.4D $2251 320 $7214183
4. DTAADTL)Cavwo Cod (Sdhedis TIA Ire 6) (3100339 ($868.723 374.062) (365.989) (345921) (325304) (31.388.939)
S Otho Adustments (a)(Aoaendx C . Ure 6) $4.38.900 3ISIAWO $13.011.647 $15.379.798 $16.314.088 $18.525 30 384 SU0 766
6. Total Period Revorwe Requiremands (Lines 1 ttyough §) SIEAE A54  JI5404E4] SO ST B
7. Projscted Reverue Requremerts tr the pertod (Order No. PSC 11-0547FOF 8) $12972587 $13,371088 $14,6,50 $15,415,131 3152916422
8. Dittrerce (Line 6- Uno 7) X
S. Adud | Edimeted Reveue Reau ris for the peviod (Order No. PSC 120650+ OF-EN0 $1920.241 $17.167070 $17.839.35 $20334 558 $22284 9% $N50Q95  $199.531.694
10. Final True4p of Uprete C grtruction Carryny Costs (Line 6 - Lire 9) . 4

* Tolds mey not add do to murding

1" (a) Other Adstmarts Line S represaris Bese Rede Reverue Requremerts tr 2012 and Carmying cosls 0h Over ANGa recoveries. Reter to Ampendx C Uine 8.

10






